Wisconsin law.
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cluded within the following boundaries, shall form and conséi-
tute, and is hereby organised into a separate county to be
Bad Axy boun- known and called by the name of Bad Ax, viz: Beginning at
daiesel.  the north-wesi corner of the county of Richland, thence Tun-
ning south on ‘the range line between ranges two and three
west, to the north-east corner of section twenty-four of town-
ol Shlp eleven, north of range three west, thence west on the sec-
~~4ion line to the boundary line of this State, in the main chan-
nel of the Mississippi river, thence northerly on the, boundary
line of this State in the said river, to the.peint of intersection
of said boundary line and the township line between townshipe
fourteen and fifteen north, thence east .on said township line to
the north-east corner of townshxp fourteen north of range ome
cast, thence south on the range line between ranges one and
v+ two east, to the south-east corner of township thirteen of range
" ome east, thence west on the township line between twelve and
thirteen to the place of beginning : And all of that portion of
the county of Crawford lying north and north-west of the said
1a Croase, boun county of Bad Ax be, and hereby is organised into a separate

darics of county to be known and called by the name of La Crosse,
T SEc. 2. Section one of the act to which this is amendatory

i hereby repealed.
. FREDERICK W. HORN,
Speaker of the A:semlaly
DUNCAN C. REED,
President. pro tempore of the Senate.
Appmved March 1st, 1851.
NELSON DEWEY.
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(lnp 133 ADp Act to mcorporne th! Female ﬁormal Instifute and Hi gh sehool at Hnlwlnﬂl

The P qfﬁe&dequmnrepreamedmm
and Assembly do enact as follows :  *

SecrioN 1. That I. A. Lapham, J. P. Greves, G. P. Hew-
ett, J. H. Tweedy, A: Finch, Jr., G. J. Fowler, J. H. Van
Dyke, W. P. Flanders, W: L. Parsons and. their successors,

Grestion of trus BTE hereby created a body corporate and politie, with the pame
and style of the ¢ Normal Institute and High School,” and shall
be trustees of said corporation, for the purpese of the educa-
tion of females, and for that purpose to remain in perpetual
succession.

See. 2. Said corporation shall have all the powers and

privileges, and be subject to the restrictions and liabilities of -
chapter fifty-four, of the statutes of Wisconsin, entitled general
provisions relating to corporations.

Skc. 3. The said trustees and their successors shall have
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pawer. and autharfy to direct and prescribe the course of study

and discipline in said institution ; and also to select and appoint Powers ot trus-
a president, and such professors and tutors, and such other of;:'"'

ficers as said trustees shall deem proper; all of whom shall

hold their offices during the pleasure of said trustecs. .

SEc. 4. The said trustees and their successors shall have
power and authority to grant such literary honors and degrecs”
as are usually granted by colleges and seminaries of learning
in the Uniteg States, and in testimony of such grants to give
suitable diplomas under their seals, which diplomas shall entitle
the possessors respectively, to the immunities and privileges
which by usage or statute are allowed to the possessors of sim-
ilar diplomas granted by colleges and seminaries of learning.

Sec. 5. Said trustees shall also have authority to establish-

a normal department of said institution, for the education and ,‘,’,{,,‘,',}’e":{f" de-
training of female teachers, under such regulations as they may '
from time to time prescribe. ’

Sec. 6. Said trustees shall continue in office during their..
life or pleasure, unless removed as hereinafter provided ; and
shall have power to fill all vacancies occasioned by death, res-
ignation or otherwise ; and to increase their number to fifteen Trustees may il
at their discretion. Any trustee may be removed by a vote o
two-thirds of the board, for mal-conduct or for neglect of duty .
for one year. :

Skc. 7. -The trustees shall faithfully apply all funds by them L
collected or received, or the proceeds thereof, according to the oo
beet of their judgment, in erecting: buildings, supporting the §f,fonds x|
necessary officers, instructors and servants, in procuring books ment.
and apparatus,.and such other purposes #s are necessary for
the success of the institution.

Sec. 8. Said corporation shall have power to hold real es-
tate sufficient . for all necessary .purpeses connected with the
institation. FREDERICK: W. HORN, . .

. Speaker of the Assembly.
DUNCAN C. REED,
L President pro tempore of the Senate.. |
Approved, March 1st, 1851. S ‘
NELSON DEWEY.
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An Act to amend an Act entitled “Au Aot to provide for the eontinuation of the Lis- Ch&p. 134
bon and Milwaukee Plank Roadto Watertown and Madison
The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate.
and Assembly, do enact as follows : .
Section 1. The Madison, Watertown and Milwaukee Plank
Road Company is hereby authorised under the laws of itsincor-
poration, and amendatory thereto to construct a branch of said .
road running from a point in said road near the Junction House™ ¢



